

No. 21-388

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERES, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. The First Amendment Protects an Activity, Not an Institution.....	2
A. Concern for “freedom of the press” grew out of government control of printing presses and requirements for licenses for publication.....	3
B. The First Amendment protects an individual right to publish or broadcast with prior restraint or license.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the Practice of Restricting Access to Government Information to Only Government- Approved Publications and Broadcasters Acts as a License in Violation of the First Amendment.....	6
A. Conditioning a news outlet’s exercise of press rights on the government’s approval of the outlet’s past content functions as a license and is thus a prior restraint.....	6
B. Heightened scrutiny is required when government selectively excludes members of the press.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC v. Cuomo</i> ,	
570 F.2d.1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> ,	
805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> ,	
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	5
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> ,	
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> ,	
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Kovach v. Maddux</i> ,	
238 F. Supp. 835, 844 (M.D. Tenn. 1965)	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> ,	
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> ,	
328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	5
<i>Quad-City News Service v. Jebens</i> ,	
334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,	
576 U.S. 155 (2018).....	9
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> ,	
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8, 10
<i>Westinghouse Broadcasting Co. v. Dukakis</i> ,	
409 F. Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976)	8

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

An Old Whig III, <i>Philadelphia Independent Gazetteer</i>	4
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	4, 5
Blasi, Vincent, <i>A Reader's Guide to John Milton's Areopagitica, the Foundational Essay of the First Amendment Tradition</i> , 2017 Sup. Ct. Rev. 273 (2017)	3, 4
Hamburger, Philip, <i>The Development of the Law of Seditious Libel and the Control of the Press</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 661 (1985)	4
Meyerson, Michael I., <i>The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001).....	3
Order of July 4, 1590. W. Gregg, Records of the Court of the Stationers Company 42 (1930)	7
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights of 1776	5
Senex, <i>Virginia Independent Chronicle</i>	4
Sentelle, David B., <i>Freedom of the Press: A Liberty for All or a Privilege for a Few?</i> , 2013-2014 CATO Supreme Court Review 15	3
Stewart, Potter, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 Hastings L.J. 631 (1975)	3
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> .	4, 5

Testimony of Dr. John C. Eastman, Hearing Addressing Obligations of the Media with Respect to Publication of Classified Information, U.S. House of Representatives, Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (May 26, 2006)	5
---	---

Rules

Rule 37.6	1
